
MEMORANDUM 
 
 

DATE: May 23, 2025 
 
TO:  Tara Vasicek, City Administrator  
 
FROM: Doug Moore, Public Property Director 
 
SUBJECT:    2025-2026 Acceptance of Grant Contracts and Nutrition Agreements with 

Northeast Nebraska Area Agency on Aging (NENAAA) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the acceptance of the III-B Supportive Services Contract, III-C Nutrition 
Contract, and the III-E Family Caregiver Support Contract from the Northeast Nebraska Area 
Agency on Aging (NENAAA). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The NENAAA administers federal and state activity subsidies (III-B), meal subsidies (III-C), and 
caregiver subsidies (III-E) for senior centers in northeast Nebraska.  Our application for funds 
has received its final approval and formal acceptance of the grant contracts is now required. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The III-B activity subsidy grant provides a maximum of $37,847 in federal and state funding. 
The III-C nutrition agreements provides for a maximum of $92,647 in federal and state funding.  
The III-E caregiver support grant provides a maximum of $3,300 in federal and state funding.  
These funds will cover approximately 22% of the cost of the Senior Center operation. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
If we do not accept these funds, additional funding would be necessary from other sources in 
order to maintain services at the Columbus Senior Center. 
 
CONCURRENCE: 
The agreements and grant notifications have been reviewed by the Senior Center Manager and 
Finance Director and they concur with the acceptance of the award. 
 
 
SIGNATURE:  
 
 DEPARTMENT HEAD ______________________________________________ 
 
 CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL_________________________________  
   





















FY 2026

(C) Desigrrated III B supportive seruiees alternate sites as indicated in paragraph "#2
Agreeme*t" shallbe:

)ilowf

IH--1tirIfi\fSSS.1ffHIlft#GS, this Contract has been executed by duly a*tharized officErs this
day of 2A*.

}*ORTHEAS? NEBRASKA AREA AGENCY ON
ACTNG

Exeertive Directoc l{Etr{AAA

{Ccrtract*r}

Board Chairman/designated peffion
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FY 2026

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, this Contract has been executed by duly authorized officers this
of 2*25

NORTHEAST NEBRASKA AREA AGENCY ON
AGINC

Ch*irman, Governing NENAAA

A

n
Connie Cooper
Executive Director, NENAAA

Crt.{ ,t Col umbua
{Contractor}

Cor:tract ?residenrrChairman

A
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FY 2426

YII. Termir*ticn or Suspensio*

This contract is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event funds for this service are not
available to the Agency, the Agency may termhate ihe contract by written notice of 30 rrorking
days, and no fu*her services or payment for services shall be rendered.

If either the Cor*ractor or the Agency abandons, nc*-performs, or before completing,
discontinues ssrv-ices or if the commencemen1 or timely completion of the service by eilher
party is rendered improbably, infeasible, or itlegal the other pafly may, by written notice of 30
days, terminate or suspend any or alt of this obligation under this Contract until such time as the
events or conditions resulting ir: s*ch suspension has ceased or been corrected.

Either party may'terminate this Contract by providing 30 days written notice of the termination
tc the other party.

Contractor may be required to reimburse Agency fcr any costs or expenses which may be
disallowed as a result of an audit/monitoring by the Agency, federal/state government of agency
thereof.

lN WITNESS TIIEREOF, this Contract has been exeeuted by duly authorized officers this
day of 2025.

By

Chairman, Goveming Board

Connie Ixecutive , NENAAA

)

A
By

t,+ 1 tol",wbw
{Contractor)

By
Board Chairman/desigaated person

A
By

6

ManagerlCoordinator



Attachment A
VITAMIN C

GOOD SOURCES FAIR SOURCES
Watermelon
Collard Greens
Tangerine
Kale, Cooked
Liver
Turnip Greens
Asparagus
Cabbage
Tomatoes, canned
Tomato Juice
Potato, Baked
Sauerkraut
Cole Slaw
Mustard Greens, Spinach
Sweet Potatoes
Winter Squash

Orange
Broccoli
Orange Juice
BrusselSprouts
Grapefruit
Green Pepper
Strawberries
Grapefruit Juice
Cantaloupe
Cauliflower
Tomato, fresh

1 medium
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
1/2 medium
1/2 cup sliced
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
1 medium

4x8 wedge
1/3 cup
1 medium
112 cup
3oz
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
1 medium
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup

Fruit Juice Fortified 112 cup
with Vitamin C

Potatoes, other than baked, have only 5-10 mg. Vitamin C and thus would have to be served twice
to equal one fair source.

VITAMIN A

ENTREES VEGETABLES
Liver
Beef Stew
Chicken Pot Pie

Apricots, canned
Cantaloupe
Watermelon

112 cup
1/4 melon
4x8 wedge

Greens
Carrots
Sweet Potatoes
Broccoli
Peppers, Hot, Red
Pumpkin
Squash, winter
Tomatoes, Fresh
Tomatoes, Canned
Tomato Juice
Endive
Spinach

112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
112 cup
1 tsp
112 cup
112 cup
1 medium
112 cup
8oz
2oz
112 cup

3
1

1

oz
cup
Pie

FRUITS
















